LMC7111
Tiny CMOS Operational Amplifier with Rail-to-Rail Input
and Output
General Description
The LMC7111 is a micropower CMOS operational amplifier
available in the space saving SOT 23-5 package. This
makes the LMC7111 ideal for space and weight critical de-
signs. The wide common-mode input range makes it easy to

n Stable bias for GaAs RF amps
Connection Diagrams
Ordering Information
Package Ordering NSC Drawing Package Transport Media
Information Number Marking
8-Pin DIP LMC7111AIN N08E LMC7111AIN Rails
8-Pin DIP LMC7111BIN N08E LMC7111BIN Rails
5-Pin SOT23-5
LMC7111BIM5 MA05A A01B 1k units Tape and Reel
LMC7111BIM5X MA05A A01B 3k Units Tape and Reel
8-Pin DIP
DS012352-1
Top View
5-Pin SOT23-5
DS012352-2
Top View
Actual Size
DS012352-19
August 1999
LM
C
7111
Tiny
C
M
O
S
O
perationalA
m
plifier
w
ith
R
ail-to-R
ailInputand
O
utput
© 2000 National Semiconductor Corporation DS012352 www.national.com
Absolute Maximum Ratings (Note 1)
If Military/Aerospace specified devices are required,
please contact the National Semiconductor Sales Office/
Distributors for availability and specifications.
ESD Tolerance SOT23-5 (Note 2) 2000V
ESD Tolerance DIP Package
(Note 2) 1500V
Differential Input Voltage ±Supply Voltage
Voltage at Input/Output Pin (V+) + 0.3V, (V−) − 0.3V
Supply Voltage (V+ − V−) 11V
Current at Input Pin ±5 mA
Current at Output Pin (Note 3) ±30 mA
Current at Power Supply Pin 30 mA
Lead Temp. (Soldering, 10 sec.) 260˚C
Storage Temperature Range −65˚C to +150˚C
Junction Temperature (Note 4) 150˚C
Operating Ratings (Note 1)
Supply Voltage 2.5V ≤ V+ ≤ 11V
Junction Temperature Range
LMC7111AI, LMC7111BI −40˚C ≤ TJ ≤ +85˚C
Thermal Resistance (θJA)
N Package, 8-Pin Molded DIP 115˚C/W
M05A Package,
5-Pin Surface Mount 325˚C/W